   Page 1
proPAGE Mini Vertical
Electrophoresis Units
Instruction Manual
Catalogue Numbers
CVS82BSYS     CVS84BSYS
CVS82BSYS0.75     CVS84BSYS0.75
CVS82BSYS1.5     CVS84BSYS1.5

Troubleshooting 18
Care and Maintenance 222
Ordering information 23
Warranty 25
   Page 3
Safety Information
When used correctly, these units pose no health risk. However, these units can
deliver dangerous levels of electricity and are to be operated only by qualified
personnel following the guidelines laid out in this instruction manual. Anyone
intending to use this equipment should read the complete manual thoroughly.
The unit must never be used without the safety lid correctly in position. The unit
should not be used if there is any sign of damage to the external tank or lid.
These units comply with the following European directives:
2014/35/EU Low Voltage Directive
2014/30/UE (official Title 2004/108/EC) EMC Electromagnetic Compatibility
By virtue of the following harmonised standards:
BS EN IEC 61010-1: 2010 Safety Testing of Lab Equipment
BS EN IEC 61326-1:2013 EMC Electro Magnetic Compatibility
ROHS DIRECTIVE 2011/65/EU
BS EN 50581:2012 Restriction of Hazardous Substances
   Page 4
Packing List
Each proPAGE2 unit includes a tank, wired running module, lid, cables and
the following items:
SKU Glass Plates Combs Caster Other
accessories
CVS82BSYS  CVS8SP – short plates Pk/5
CVS8PGS1.0 – Plain with
bonded 1mm spacers,
Pk/3
CVS8DP – Dummy Plate
3 of CVS8-10-1.0 10
sample, 1.0mm thick
3 of CVS8-15-1.0 15
sample, 1.0mm thick
2 of CVS8EXCASTER
casting stand
2 of CVS8CLAMPS
casting frames with
clamps
CVS8DCASTM
Silicone Mat Pk/3
CVS8GPS gel
releasers Pk/3
CVS8SLAF Sample
loading assistant
frame
CVS82BSYS0.75 CVS8SP – short plates Pk/5
CVS8PGS0.75 – Plain with
bonded 0.75mm spacers,
Pk/3
CVS8DP – Dummy Plate
3 of CVS8-10-0.75 10
sample, 0.75mm thick
3 of CVS8-15-0.75 15
sample, 0.75mm thick
2 of CVS8EXCASTER
casting stand
2 of CVS8CLAMPS
casting frames with
clamps
CVS8DCASTM
Silicone Mat Pk/3
CVS8GPS gel
releasers Pk/3
CVS8SLAF Sample
loading assistant
frame
CVS82BSYS1.5 CVS8SP – short plates Pk/5
CVS8PGS1.5 – Plain with
bonded 1.5mm spacers,
Pk/3
CVS8DP – Dummy Plate
3 of CVS8-10-1.5 10
sample, 1.5mm thick
3 of CVS8-15-1.5 15
sample, 1.5mm thick
2 of CVS8EXCASTER
casting stand
2 of CVS8CLAMPS

Acetone, Phenol, Chloroform, Carbon tetrachloride, Methanol, Ethanol,
Isopropyl alcohol, Alkalis.
RNAse Decontamination
This can be performed using the following protocol:
Clean the units with a mild detergent as described above.
Wash with 3% hydrogen peroxide (H2O2) for 10 minutes.
Rinsed with 0.1% DEPC-(diethyl pyro carbonate) treated distilled water,
Caution: DEPC is a suspected carcinogen. Always take the necessary
precautions when using.
RNaseZAP™ (Ambion) can also be used. Please consult the instructions for use
with acrylic gel tanks.
   Page 23
Ordering information
Catalogue No. Product description Standard
Quantity
CVS82BSYS0.75 ProPAGE2 2 gel mini vertical System, with 0.75mm bonded
space
1
CVS82BSYS ProPAGE2 2 gel mini vertical System, with 1.0mm bonded
space
1
CVS82BSYS1.5 ProPAGE2 2 gel mini vertical System, with 1.5mm bonded
space
1
CVS84BSYS0.75 ProPAGE4 4 gel mini vertical System, with 0.75mm bonded
space
1
CVS84BSYS roPAGE4 4 gel mini vertical System, with 1.0mm bonded
space
1
CVS84BSYS1.5 roPAGE4 4 gel mini vertical System, with 1.5mm bonded
space
1
CVS8-10-1.0 Comb 10 sample, 1.0mm thick 5
CVS8-15-1.0 Comb 15 sample, 1.0mm thick 5
CVS8-10-0.75 Comb 10 sample, 0.75mm thick 5
CVS8-15-0.75 Comb 15 sample, 0.75mm thick 5
CVS8-10-1.5 Comb 10 sample, 1.5mm thick 5
CVS8-15-1.5 Comb 15 sample, 1.5mm thick 5
CVS8PGS0.75 10 x 8cm Plain Glass Plates with 0.75mm Bonded Spacers 5
CVS8PGS1.0 10 x 8cm Plain Glass Plates with 1mm Bonded Spacers 5
CVS8PGS1.5 10 x 8cm Plain Glass Plates with 1.5mm Bonded Spacers 5
CVS8SP 10X 7cm Short Plates 5
CVS8EXCASTER casting stand
1
CVS8CLAMPS casting frames with clamps 1